Government Rajindra College Bathinda

Student Feedback Analysis Report (2020-21)

Feedback is an essential part of learning outcomes and in order to receive feedback from
students a Google form was shared. Parents are being informed about students learning
outcome and performance in extra-curricular activities. Suggestions were invited to enhance
quality of education.

The feedback form contains 15 questions related to college performance in teaching quality,
learning outcome, college infrastructure, facilities and atmosphere. Total 199 students
participated in feedback. The result of the feedback analysis is given in Pie Chart

presentation.

Question Table

1. How much of the syllabus is covered in the class? ISTH g fdar d fAzen
geq &137 fapur #h
Cumulative
Value Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
30 to 54% 6 3.0 3.0 3.0
55 t0 69% 15 7.5 75 10.6
70 to 84% 55 27.6 27.6 38.2
85 to 100% 120 60.3 60.3 98.5
Below 30% 3 15 15 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0
2. How well are the teachers able to communicate? Wfiprug fdat dait 3 HO'd 996 © AK?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Value  Always effective 144 724 724 724
Generally ineffective 4 2.0 2.0 74.4
Just satisfactorily 15 7.5 75 81.9
Sometimes effective 31 15.6 15.6 97.5
Very poor communication 5 25 25 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0




3. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as wfemys 1]31
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Excellent 92 46.2 46.2 46.2
Fair 7 3.5 35 49.7
Good 39 19.6 19.6 69.3
Poor 1 5 5 69.8
Very good 60 30.2 30.2 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

4. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. iyt ouTar #I’Eg?ﬁ

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Value  Always fair 125 62.8 62.8 62.8
Sometimes unfair 15 7.5 7.5 70.4
Unfair 2 1.0 1.0 71.4
Usually fair 54 27.1 27.1 98.5
Usually unfair 3 15 15 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0
5. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? ot wATEteHeT feg 33"3'1
FIJEG Id IS B gI9 st ardh H
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Value  Every time 116 58.3 58.3 58.3
never 7 35 35 61.8
Occasionally/Sometimes 26 13.1 13.1 74.9
rarely 21 10.6 10.6 85.4
Usually 29 146 146 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0




6.

The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive,
social and emotional growth. 3T7st HAET &g wifuys »3 AB ¥< < yfaforr
ITE VUIHE, AN 3 Sea3Hd feam &9 Aafes ad<t

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Marginally 3 15 15 15
Moderately 20 10.1 10.1 116
Not at all 6 3.0 3.0 14.6
Significantly 44 221 221 36.7
Very well 126 63.3 63.3 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

7. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow. AAE fiue »3
20 ¥ U Ha yEIs ddel i
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Agree 90 45.2 45.2 45.2
Disagree 8 4.0 4.0 49.2
Neutral 28 141 141 63.3
Strongly agree 45 22.6 226 85.9
Strongly disagree 28 14.1 14.1 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

8. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme outcomes. iy

3778 3T MEHTE3 WaIET=l, JAgA © a3t W3 YIiITH © &3t g9 Bf93 998 I8

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Value  Every time 138 69.3 69.3
Never 2 1.0 1.0
Occasionally/Sometimes 20 10.1 10.1
Rarely 5 25 25
Usually 34 17.1 17.1
Total 199 100.0 100.0




9. The teachers explain the concepts through examples and applications. niformya QETEIEE" 3
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Everytime 127 63.8 63.8 63.8
Never 3 1.5 15 65.3
Occasionally/Sometimes 18 9.0 9.0 744
Rarely 4 2.0 2.0 76.4
Usually 47 23.6 23.6 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

10. Teachers are able to identify your strengths and weaknesses and help you to

overcome them. HPHE TSt Yehori w3 SHRTHT €t Us™T 996 © WaT 9o
TI5 3 QIst § T9 996 R 3Tst Hew F9R I&

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Value  Everytime 117 58.8 58.8 58.8
never 5 25 25 61.3
occasionally 9 45 4.5 65.8
rarely 17 8.5 8.5 74.4
Usually 51 25.6 25.6 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0
11. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities iy 33"1"’5
yseH 3 Trad it arifedbii 9 fdwr < w5t @amfas w9 g5
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Value  Agree 85 42.7 42.7 427
Disagree 2 1.0 1.0 43.7
Neutral 18 9.0 9.0 52.8
Strongly agree 93 46.7 46.7 99.5
Strongly disagree 1 5 5 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0




12. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and
employability skills to make you ready for job Wlhﬁrﬂfﬂﬁ’ emrgr E_El"'é' Jadt
B fIng I96 B soft skills, 7FITs I6d ¥3 gHANd WAST © J6d UTT 46 © W36
3 AT I&

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Agree 89 447 447 447
Disagree 10 5.0 5.0 49.7
Neutral 27 13.6 13.6 63.3
Strongly agree 71 35.7 35.7 99.0
Strongly disagree 2 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

13. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good. EQLE]] HAgr
&g ifys-frygTst yfafanr & midt are<sr 9g3 <dbar

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Agree 96 48.2 48.2 48.2
Disagree 5 25 25 50.8
Neutral 27 13.6 13.6 64.3
Strongly agree 69 34.7 34.7 99.0
Strongly disagree 2 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0

14. The teachers use projector/ppt in class nifmys & &9 "lﬁﬂ??llppt <l <33 9% I&

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Value  Agree 57 28.6 28.6 28.6
Disagree 42 211 211 49.7
Neutral 24 121 121 61.8
Strongly agree 57 28.6 28.6 90.5
Strongly disagree 19 9.5 9.5 100.0
Total 199 100.0 100.0




Pie Chart Elaboration of the Responses

1.How much of the syllabus is covered in the class? s&H o fS& g fAdana=g
3T famr AF?

W 30 to 54%
B =55 to £9%
O70to 34%
W &5 to 100%
O Below 30%

More than 60% students responded positively that almost complete syllabus was delivered to
them and nearly 87% students responded that more than 70% syllabus was delivered in the
tough times of Covid-19. Being a rural area dominated college. It is a very good number.



2.How well are the teachers able to communicate? »fipn= {51 531 33 Fag
96 2 AG?

| Always effective

B Generally ineffective

O Just satisfactorily

B Sometimes effective
Owery poor communication

Communication is very important aspect of teaching learning process. Our institute achieved
great level of satisfaction and it is quite visible in the response. “Always effective” and
“Sometimes effective” have combined value of: 175 of total 199 feedbacks. That represents
around 86% of total submitted responses. A significant improvement from last year’s 76%
satisfaction response.



3.The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as hrf?:mmaqéf
Wit S Udd I8 WSHD

W Excellent
B Fair
Ocood

B roor
Overy good

“Excellent” and “Very good” have combined value of: 155 out of 199 responses. That means
around 77% students are happy with the approach of teachers.



4. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. Wit Et rgr
nWeEgdl HE gE of f&aHzT

= —r

| Always fair

B Sometimes unfair
O unfair

MW Usually fair

O usually unfair

Fairness and equality are most of the important factors in socio-academic connect of students.
Fair internal evaluation make an institution outstanding and the institute is consistently
maintaining equality and unbiasedness. 179 out of 199 respondents rated the institute with
“always fair and usually fair. That represents nearly 90% of total students.



5.Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? s »iAdisHe @9
SIS TG S ITS &S IIo SISt I AR?

| Every time

H never

| Occasionally/Sometimes
M rarely

Ousually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 145 out of 199 feedbacks. That means
around 72% students have validated transparent evaluation process. That is good number but
the institute is focused to bring more students in this process. That will definitely help those
students who are reluctant to take classes.



6.The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in
cognitive, social and emotional growth. ZI"= AAET f&9 WitpUS W2 ASI 2= ©F
EC Rt W3 IS 3HA fearA <o AgfosT agar A1

| Marginally
B Mocerately
O Mot =t al

M significantly
Cvery wel

“Excellent” and “Very good” have combined value of: 173 out of 199. Nearly 87% students
are happy with mentoring process. Going forward college is committed to put more efforts in
this mentoring process to provide better opportunities to students in their skill development
and career advancement.



7.The institution provides multipleaegfpgrtunities to learn and grow. FRE" fid=
W3 s 2 FETHA Yors oo Jl

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 171 out of 199. Nearly around 86%
students find their college worth in learning and other career opportunities.



8. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes
and programme outcomes. h{%mmﬁé‘a'ﬁ 3 WEHTHS =G
S 3 2 &3r =g HfigS 592 96

.Ever'g.r time

Ehever
DOccasiunallw’Sumeﬂmes
MRarely

Cusually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 172 out of 199 feedbacks. That is nearly
around 86%, reflects how teachers are concerned for students and provide all the information
and support to become competent in their respective interests.



9.The teachers explain the concepts through exqrg_:les and applications.
witpnug Gergos’ W2 »whudElanes’ I AgEuf

ga2 I&

| Everytime

B rever

| Occasionally/Sometimes
M Rarely

Ousually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 174 out of 199 feedbacks. Around 86%
students agreed that teachers provided conceptual clarity.



10.Teachers are able to identify your strengths and weaknesses and help you to

overcome them. SIS HEM w3 FHEIM S UsTE 996 © WAl e I96
W3 EI6 & TI FI6 e IS Hee S92 Ia

.E".rer'g.rtime

H never

| occasionally

M rarely
JUsually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 168 out of 199 feedbacks. Nearly around 84%
students are happy that Teachers usually discuss with students in person to their problems and
mentoring is one of the core strengjht of the institution.



11.Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities wftpye
3I6 UrsgH 3 Srgg e gt (o fIrr &= sdtgsnfos sg2 96

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 178 out of 199 feedbacks. Nearly
90% students are agree with the institution’s approach to provide students with
extra-curricular activity to learn different things to exercise one’s interest and serve the
society in best possible way. The increase in number is significant as in previous year it was
near about 84%.



12.Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, Ilfe skllls and

employability skills to make you ready for job

&Sadh Bd 2wg 96 BdT soft skills, am@aﬂmﬁm?éa?ﬁﬂ?ae%
2 3G N3 e Il

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 160 out of 199 feedbacks. Teaching
staff and supporting staff always embraces their support to students to acquire best skills.



JE=3" =Sg3 =Ur
| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

13. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 165 out of 199 feedbacks. That
represents, 83% of total students are satisfied with institute’s learning process.



14. The teachers use projectorippt in class »fimmua S&7H fS9 JA=cdlppt ©F
I3 FIC IS

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

“Strongly disagree” and “Disagree” have combined value of: 57 out of 199 feedbacks. That
represents nearly 29% students are unhappy with ICT enabled learning material. Though this
number was at 31.2% last year in the previous year which shows slight improvement from the
previous year but not significant. Teachers are dedicated to use ICT/smart class for student’s
better learning but we have more than four thousand students and the availability of smart
class and projectors in proportion to number of students are not sufficient. The institute has
added few ICT enabled classrooms during the year to bridge the gap. We are hopeful to
achieve student’s satisfaction in this field as well.



